

---

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,  
THIRD DISTRICT**

---

Case No.: 3D22-2180

L.T. No.: F22-15012

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellant,*

v.

RONALD LEE MILLER,

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP**

2601 South Bayshore Drive,  
Suite 1550

Miami, FL 33133

Tel.: (305) 439-5008

Samuel G. Williamson (Florida  
Bar No. 1033817)

Thomas S.P. Geeker (Florida  
Bar No. 1035932)

samwilliamson@quinnemanuel.  
com

thomasgeeker@quinnemanuel.c  
om

**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP**

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010

Tel.: (212) 849-7000

Sascha N. Rand (*pro hac vice  
pending*)

sascharand@quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Prosecution Exceeds OSP’s Statutory and Constitutional Authority .....	4
A. Appellee’s Charged Offenses Did Not Occur in Two or More Judicial Circuits as Part of a Related Transaction .....	5
B. Appellee’s Charged Offenses Did Not Affect Two or More Judicial Circuits.....	14
II. Important Principles of Local Prosecutorial Independence Further Support Affirming the Decision Below.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Austin v. State ex Rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975) .....	19, 21
<i>Carbajal v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2011) .....	6, 15
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	19
<i>In re Final Rep. of the 20th Statewide Grand Jury</i> , 343 So. 3d 584 (Fla. 4th DCA 2022) .....	10
<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor re: Implementation of Amendment 4 (Amendment 4), the Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 314 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1975) .....	18
<i>King v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	5
<i>McNamara v. State</i> , 357 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 1978) .....	9, 10
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 102 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) .....	6,
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980) .....	18
<i>State v. Greaux</i> , 977 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	18

<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , No. 22008077CF10A (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. Dec. 23, 2022) .....	passim
<i>State v. Miller</i> , No. F22-015012 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Dec. 7, 2022).....	11
<i>State v. Ostergard</i> , 343 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) (Barkdull, J., concurring) .....	10
<i>State v. Suggs</i> , No. 22-008080CF10A (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. May 22, 2023).....	13
<i>State v. Washington</i> , No. 2022-CF-009611-A-O (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Feb. 13, 2023).....	14
<i>State v. Wood</i> , No. F22-15009 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Oct. 21, 2022) .....	11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Renfro</i> , 91 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1956).....	18
<i>Winter v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	15, 16

**Statutes**

§ 16.56, Fla. Stat. (2022).....	3
§ 16.56(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2023) .....	passim
§ 905.34, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	9

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association’s Model Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8 “Special Responsibilities of a Prosecutor” .....	18
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Federalism and Criminal Law: What the Feds Can Learn from the States</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 519 (2011) .....	20

Art. IV, § 4(b), Fla. Const.....	passim
Art. V, § 17, Fla. Const.....	17, 19
Robert L. Misner, <i>Recasting Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 717 (1996).....	20
R. S. Palmer & Barbara M. Linthicum, <i>The Statewide Prosecutor: A New Weapon against Organized Crime</i> , 13 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 653 (1985).....	7
William T. Pizzi, <i>Understanding Prosecutorial Discretion in the United States: The Limits of Comparative Criminal Procedure as an Instrument of Reform</i> , 54 OHIO ST. L.J. 1325 (1993) .....	20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 56 (2012) .....	6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 157 (1833) .....	6
